

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.;
ARIZONA ADVOCACY NETWORK; STEVE M.
GALLARDO; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS ARIZONA; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF ARIZONA; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION; HOPI TRIBE, and BERNIE ABEYTIA;
LUCIANO VALENCIA; ARIZONA HISPANIC
COMMUNITY FORUM; CHICANOS POR LA CAUSA;
FRIENDLY HOUSE; JESUS GONZALEZ; DEBBIE
LOPEZ; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION
EDUCATION PROJECT; VALLE DEL SOL; PROJECT
VOTE; COMMON CAUSE; AND GEORGIA
MORRISON-FLORES,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona
DAVID R. COLE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
PAULA S. BICKETT
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals
THOMAS M. COLLINS
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Phone (602) 542-3333
Fax (602) 542-8308
dave.cole@azag.gov
thomas.collins@azag.gov
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The National Voter Registration Act.....	4
B. The Passage and Implementation of Prop- osition 200	5
C. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	13
I. The Court of Appeals' Holding that Tradi- tional Preemption Doctrines Do Not Apply to Preemption Analysis Under the Elec- tions Clause Is Contrary to This Court's Precedent and Conflicts with Other Fed- eral Circuit Court Decisions.....	15
A. This Court's Cases Apply State- Deferential Preemption Principles in the Elections Clause Context and in Other Contexts in Which the Federal Government Has Constitutional Au- thority	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Circuit Courts of Appeals Are Split Concerning the Appropriate Preemption Analysis for Challenges to State Laws Under the Elections Clause	22
II. The NVRA Does Not Preempt Proposition 200 as to the Federal Form or Otherwise ...	25
A. Proposition 200 Does Not Conflict with the NVRA.....	26
B. Because There Are Two Possible Interpretations of the Term “Accept and Use the Federal Form,” the Court of Appeals Erred in Choosing the Interpretation that Is Contrary to the Plain Statement Rule and the Presumption Against Preemption.....	32
CONCLUSION	33
 APPENDIX	
A. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>Gonzalez II</i>).....	1a
B. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 649 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2011) (granting of rehearing).....	1b
C. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>Gonzalez III</i>)	1c
D. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>Gonzalez I</i>)	1d

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. CV 06-1268-PHX-ROS, Order (Aug. 28, 2007) (district court decision).....	1e
F. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. CV 06-1268-PHX-ROS, Order (Sept. 11, 2006) (district court order denying preliminary injunction).....	1f
G. <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. CV 06-1268-PHX-ROS, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Oct. 12, 2006).....	1g
H. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1h
Constitutional Provisions (Elections Clause)	1h
National Voter Registration Act	1h
Help America Vote Act	28h
Excerpts from Proposition 200 (A.R.S. § 16-166(F))	42h

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , No. 11-182, 2012 WL 2368661 (U.S. June 25, 2012).....	20, 26
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	17
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010)	31
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14, 29
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	33
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	22, 24, 25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	26
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	23
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	30
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Fallahay</i> , 766 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1985)	23, 24
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	28, 29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16, 32
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	7, 8, 16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	21, 26
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	16, 18
<i>Samanter v. Yosuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	17
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	15
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	30
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	16, 26
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	20
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 7	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973-7(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)	4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(a)	5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)	4, 5, 12, 30
A.R.S. § 16-166	2, 3
A.R.S. § 16-166(F)	2, 5, 6
